
 

 

Scrutiny Health & 
Social Care Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair), 

Alison Butler, Steve Hollands, Toni Letts and Andrew Pelling,  
 
Co-optees: Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon) and Yusuf Osman (Croydon 
Adult Social Services User Panel) 

  
Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Louis Carserides, Pat Clouder, 
Patsy Cummings, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Scott Roche 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee which you are 
hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
This meeting will be held remotely.  
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Simon Trevaskis 
Senior Democratic Services & Governance 
Officer - Scrutiny 
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

 

Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Simon Trevaskis as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 as an 
accurate record (to follow). 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 
Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting.   

If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.   

 Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the 
meeting unless granted a dispensation.   

 Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the 
matter unless granted a dispensation.    

 Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative 
or close associate, they must disclose the interest at the 
meeting, may not take part in any discussion or vote on the 
matter and must not stay in the meeting unless granted a 
dispensation.  Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or 
co-opted Member, section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of 
Conduct sets out the test which must be applied by the Member 
to decide whether disclosure is required. 

The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 



 

 

commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 

 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Croydon Together - Winter Challenges & Covid Pandemic Update  

 The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee will be provided with an 
update on the response of the health and care services in the borough 
to the pressures caused by the winter season and the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 

6.   Scrutiny Budget Challenge: Adult Social Care & Health Directorate 
(Pages 5 - 26) 

 
The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is asked to review the 
information provided on the identified budget proposals and reach a 
conclusion on the following:- 

1. The savings are deliverable, sustainable and are not at 
unacceptable risk. 

2. The impact on service users and the wider community is 
understood. 

3. That all reasonable alternative options have been explored and 
no better options exist. 

 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SREPORT TO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
25th January 2022 

SUBJECT: 
 

SCRUTINY BUDGET CHALLENGE: ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE & HEALTH DIRECTORATE 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Annette McPartland 
Corporate Director of Adult Social Care & Health 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Janet Campbell  
Cabinet Members for Families, Health and Social Care  

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 
 

Annette McPartland, Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care & Health 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 
POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
 
A change in the way we deliver social care in order to reduce spend and live within 
our available resources is underway. This aligns to the following Croydon Renewal 
Plan priorities: 

• We will live within our means, balance the books and provide value for money for 
our residents.   

• We will focus on providing the best quality core service we can afford. First and 
foremost, providing social care services that keep our most vulnerable residents 
safe and healthy.  

 
ORIGIN OF ITEM: As part of its assurance process on the 2022-23 Council 

Budget, the Scrutiny & Overview Committee has asked its 
three Sub-Committee to identify and scrutinise specific 
budget proposals to deliverable, sustainable and do not 
create undue risk. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is asked to 
review the information provided on the identified budget 
proposals and reach a conclusion on the following:- 

1. The savings are deliverable, sustainable and are 
not at unacceptable risk. 

2. The impact on service users and the wider 
community is understood. 

3. That all reasonable alternative options have been 
explored and no better options exist. 

 
 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1. In January 2021, Adult Social Care & Health provided this committee with a 

report of the 2021/22 budget development proposals. This was followed up 
in May 2021 with an update on progress against the finalised budget and 
associated change programmes delivering aligned budget reductions. 
 

1.2. This report continues the series of budget paper updates; specifically on this 
occasion Scrutiny have request a ‘deep dive’ on two key areas: 

 
• The reduction of care packages; and 

• managing demand. 
 
1.3. Scrutiny has provided key lines of enquiry for both areas, and the report 

reflects a response on each matter. 
 

1.4. Before moving to the two areas of focus, this report will also provide an 
overview on the newly drafted Adult Social Care & Health Strategy. This is 
the key driver for how both packages of care and managing demand form 
part of the core offer to residents, carers and partners. 

 
1.5. There is also a brief update on the 21/22 budget position, and 22/23 budget 

development. 
 
2. NEW ADULT 
[...]
feguards are in place to ensure reductions to 
care packages do not lead to harm? What assessments will be undertaken in 
advance of any reduction being implemented? 
 
 Key line of enquiry: What action will be taken if it is assessed that any 
individual is suffering harm from the changes? 

 
Key line of enquiry: How will the Cabinet Member and the senior managers 
in the directorate be assuring themselves on budget delivery and the safety of 
vulnerable residents. 

 
4.1. The changes in Adult Social Care & Health are being made on operational 

decisions and practice, using relevant legislation frameworks. The statutory 
service offer remains the same, and as outlined in the principles below: 
 
• Our social care service eligibility and service provision reflect the 

relevant legislation underpinning social care and health through the Care 
Act (2014), Mental Health Act 1983, Mental Capacity Act, Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards, The Children and Families Act, Children with 
Disabilities Act, and the current social care action plan related to the 
COVID Act. 

• All packages are assessed or reviewed, proportionately, through a 
strengths based approach, considering safeguarding, to meet the needs 
of the individual and carers. 

• Residents can access appropriate services provided in-house or 
commissioned by the Council, or delivered independently by the 
voluntary and community sector. 

• Where people have the financial means to pay a contribution, or to pay 
for their care in full, this will be in line with the self-funding legislations 
outlined in the Care Act and wider National policy. 

 
4.2. Our spend control panel meets daily, and receives all new and reviewed 

package of care requests. The panel consists of adult social care, finance 
and commissioning heads of service.  The purpose is to ensure all cases 
presented have considered the following:  

  
• Strengths based approach, focussed on an individual’s assets rather 

than need.  

• Best/appropriate use of placement options, i.e. using supported living, or 
shared lives, placement in extra care housing before residential homes. 

• Direct payments, which are personal budgets giving the resident and 
carer more control over how and where their care is purchased.  

• Assistive technology, such as ceiling hoists, to enable single rather than 
double handed care.   

  
4.3. All budget holders report monthly on spend and forecast, this is followed up 

by a Director and Head of Service and finance monthly meeting; this is then 

Page 9



reviewed by the senior management team as a whole, to ensure timely and 
appropriate action/escalation can be planned and delivered to mitigate 
overspend. It is then promoted to the Directorate Management Team and to 
the Corporate Management Team.  
 

4.4. The Cabinet Member is briefed monthly on budget; and for personal 
assurances, has attended both the daily spend control panel and the 
operational reviews team meeting. 
 

4.5. Further, there are a range of resident engagement groups in existence; we 
will work collaboratively with service users and their carers as we make 
service changes, engaging as appropriate. 

 
4.6. Key to this, is our intention to review the strategy, noted earlier in this report, 

with partners and Croydon residents within 18 months of publication. The 
strategy has an accompanying equality impact assessment (EqIA). During 
the next 18 months, we will revise and update the EqIA, as and where we 
identify both positive and negative impacts on our residents and carers. This 
will be used to inform the next version of the strategy.  

 
4.7. During 2022, and annually thereafter, the adult social care and health 

directorate will also publish a revised ‘Local Account’ (last published in 
2017). Local accounts are annual reports designed to give local residents a 
clear picture of the achievements we have made in adult social care; how 
well we are performing, the changes and challenges we
[...]
act, progress and risk. The 
Alliance will focus on community care and social care working closely with general practice and 
primary care networks to support our residents away from acute care with a focus on the prevention 
of a crisis and promotion of wellbeing. 
 
The NHS Long Term Plan expects that NHS organisations to focus increasingly on population health so 
that by 2021-22 there will be systems supporting Population Health Management (PHM) in every 
Integrated Care System (ICS) ensuring ‘Place’ plans meet local need. 
    
Population health balances the intensive management of individuals in greatest need of health and 
social care, with preventative and personal health management for those at lower levels of risk. 
Accountability for a population’s physical and mental health is shared across health and care 
organisations and communities, with interventions targeted at addressing not only the health needs 
of the population but also the underlying social, economic and environmental determinants of health. 
 

Annex 1: Evaluating the impact of the strategy 
Performance 
General overview 
The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) is used both locally and nationally to set priorities 
for care and support, measure progress and strengthen transparency and accountability.    We will 
work at improving how we collect data to ensure that we are reaching all residents and no 
communities remain hidden and unable to access our care. 

The key roles of the ASCOF are: 

• Locally, the ASCOF provides councils with information that enables them to monitor the 
success of local interventions in improving outcomes, and to identify their priorities for making 
improvements.  

• Regionally, the data supports sector led improvement; bringing councils together to 
understand, benchmark and improve their performance.  

• At the national level, the ASCOF demonstrates the performance of the adult social care system 
as a whole, and its success in delivering high-quali
[...]
nd out more about the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Croydon%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%
20Strategy%202019.pdf  

 
• The Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB) website : www.croydonsab.co.uk  

 
• To find out more about the Croydon health and care plan: https://swlondonccg.nhs.uk/your-

area/croydon/croydon-our-plans/croydon-health-and-care-plan/ 

Page 26

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/council-and-elections/policies-plans-and-strategies/health-and-social-care-policies-plans-and-strategies/joint-strategic-needs-assessment
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/council-and-elections/policies-plans-and-strategies/health-and-social-care-policies-plans-and-strategies/joint-strategic-needs-assessment
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Croydon%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202019.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Croydon%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202019.pdf
http://www.croydonsab.co.uk/
https://swlondonccg.nhs.uk/your-area/croydon/croydon-our-plans/croydon-health-and-care-plan/
https://swlondonccg.nhs.uk/your-area/croydon/croydon-our-plans/croydon-health-and-care-plan/

	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny Budget Challenge: Adult Social Care & Health Directorate
	Appendix 1 - Draft Adult Social Care and Health Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 6.30 pm  

This meeting was held remotely and can be viewed on the Council’s website 

MINUTES 

Present: 

 

Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair), 
Alison Butler, Steve Hollands, Toni Letts and Andrew Pelling 

 Co-optees: Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon) and Yusuf Osman (Croydon 
Adult Social Services User Group) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Stephen Mann and Louisa Woodley 

 

PART A 

1/22   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 November 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record.  

2/22   Disclosure of Interests 

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting.  

3/22   Urgent Business (if any) 

There were no urgent items of business for consideration by the Health & 
Social Care Sub-Committee at this meeting.  

4/22   Croydon Together - Winter Challenges & Covid Pandemic Update 

The Sub-Committee considered a report set out in the agenda supplement for 
the meeting, which provided an update on the response of local healthcare 
services to the impact from winter pressures and the covid-19 pandemic. An 
introduction to the item and the questions of the Sub-Committee were 
answered by the following representatives from health and social partners:- 

 Agnelo Fernandes – GP Borough Lead for Croydon – South West 
London Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Rachel Flowers – Director of Public Health at Croydon Council 

 Matthew Kershaw – Chief Executive at Croydon Health Service NHS 
Trust & Place-Based Leader for Health 



 

 
 

 Annette McPartland – Corporate Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
at Croydon Council 

 Lee McPhail – Chief Operating Officer at Croydon Health Service NHS 
Trust 

 Hilary Williams – Service Director at South London & Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust 

During the introduction provided on this item the following points were noted:- 

 The borough was slowly seeing a plateauing of the latest covid wave, 
with 120 patients in the Croydon University Hospital (down from 140 at 
the time the report was written), including 8 in intensive care. 

 The best way for the public to assist the NHS was to continue to 
adhere to the guidance such as ‘Hands, Face, Space, Fresh Air’ and 
taking up the vaccine offer. 

 There had been 600,000 covid vaccinations delivered in Croydon 
including 60,000 at the hospital as well as the wider provision from 
GPs, pharmacies and mass vaccination centres.  

 The vaccine rate in certain parts of the borough remained lower than 
others, with work continuing on finding different approaches to 
encourage take up. 

 Mandatory vaccination for health and social care staff would take effect 
from 1 April 2022, with work on the implementation of this mandate 
underway.  

 The Elective Centre set up at Croydon University Hospital had helped 
to manage the number of people waiting for treatment, but the levels 
had understandable dropped during the recent omicron wave. 
However, the service was now on the way to returning to pre-omicron 
levels and was likely to be fully up to speed by early March.  

 There had been an increase in the number of unwell patients needing 
care, which placed pressure on the whole of the healthcare system. To 
help manage capacity, improvements were being made to the 
assessment and treatment of patients, including same day emergency 
care to help people avoid stays in hospital.  

 Tribute was paid to the excellent partnership work between health and 
social care teams to manage and maintain the flow of patients through 
the health system as well as possible. It was highlighted that the social 
care discharge team was working across the healthcare system in 
London to manage the discharge of patients into the borough. 

 Most care home residents had now received both vaccinations and a 
booster.  



 

 
 

 The borough was seeing covid outbreaks in educational 
establishments, but the Public Health team was working with the 
Education Service to maintain face to face teaching as much as 
possible. 

 Evidence had indicated that although the omicron variant was 
significantly less harmful than the delta variant, there was a higher risk 
of hospitalisation for people who were unvaccinated. 

Following the introduction to this item, the Sub-Committee was given the 
opportunity to question the information provided. The first question related to 
the reasons affecting hospital discharge, to which it was confirmed that the 
speed of discharge could be impacted by a range of factors. These included 
the complexity of a case particularly if specialist care was required, covid had 
impacted upon the availability of care beds and staff availability, particularly 
during the pandemic, could slow the discharge process 

It was highlighted that Inner London boroughs often discharged patients into 
the borough due to the greater availability of care homes beds in Croydon. 
However, this had an impact on the health and social care system in the 
borough. The Social Care team worked with the discharging authority to 
ensure the discharging authority was paying for the cost of care and 
managing safeguarding issues.  

It was questioned whether there was any evidence to indicate that people 
were more hesitant to seek treatment as a result of the pandemic. It was 
confirmed that the pandemic had seen a level of hesitancy in people 
presenting. During the summer, when covid rates were low, numbers had 
returned to a more normal level, but the recent omicron wave had reduced 
this again. It was highlighted that the level of referrals had remained 
consistent over the past twelve months and the waiting times for both 
operations and diagnostic services in Croydon were better than other areas in 
South West London. The number of patient presenting with mental health 
related issues had increased during the pandemic, which was placing 
pressure upon mental health services. 

It was questioned whether there was significant numbers of patients visiting 
the Accident & Emergency (A&E) department who could have been treated 
elsewhere in the healthcare system and how was this being managed. In 
response it was advised that there was always a level of activity in A&E when 
there may be more appropriate pathways, but it was important to ensure that 
people were not discouraged from seeking treatment. The A&E department 
did stream at the front door to try to ensure that patients visited the right place 
for their needs. Reassurance was given that the number of people visiting 
A&E unnecessarily was not a major challenge for the system, unlike 
managing the flow through the system.  

As the number of people accessing health care through the 111 service had 
dramatically increased over the past year, it was questioned if this service 
was performing as expected. It was advised that the channel shift to 
accessing healthcare through the 111 service was helping to ensure that 



 

 
 

people were directed to the right place for their needs. As a result of learning 
during the pandemic, further refinements were being made to this system, 
which would benefit any future covid waves and the system as a whole.  

In response to a question about the risk of people in professions that may 
require home visits, such as salespeople, spreading covid-19, it was 
highlighted that covid was a communicable disease and as such if people had 
concerns they could answer the door wearing a face covering and require 
people to stay outside, as there was a lower likelihood of transmission in the 
open air.  

Concern was raised about the number of staff who may be lost from the 
health and social care system as a result of the vaccine mandate and whether 
there had been an assessment of the impact upon the ongoing delivery of 
services. It was advised that it was still too early this stage to definitively state 
the potential impact upon services as staff were still making their decisions on 
whether to take up the vaccination or not. Work continued with staff to 
understand their reasons for vaccine hesitancy and to provide support to 
enable them make an informed decision. Not all staff would fall within the 
scope of the mandate and a panel had been set up to determine which roles 
were in scope, if this was disputed. At present the mandate would affect 
approximately 350 out of 4,000 staff for the Croydon Health Service NHS 
Trust and there was approximately 40 out of 807 staff in secondary care who 
may also be affected. 

Care home staff, domiciliary care staff and front-line social workers were also 
covered under the vaccine mandate. At present 96% of care home staff and 
77% of domiciliary care staff had been vaccinated.  There was a small 
percentage of social care staff unvaccinated and work continued to encourage 
vaccine take-up. 

Following the discussion of this item the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their engagement with the questions of the Sub-Committee and also thanked 
all staff working in health and social care for their hard work throughout the 
pandemic. 

Conclusions 

At the end of this item the Health & Social Care Sub-Committee agreed the 
following conclusions:- 

1. There was significant reassurance provided that the health and social 
care system had worked effectively together throughout the pandemic, 
which was reflected in Croydon being seen as a model of partnership 
working.  

2. The thanks of the Sub-Committee was given to all the health and social 
care workers in the borough who had ensured that the system had 
risen to the significant challenges presented by the pandemic. 



 

 
 

3. It was agreed that given the challenges presented to the health and 
care system by hospital discharge, performance in this area should be 
kept under review by the Sub-Committee over the next twelve months. 

5/22   Scrutiny Budget Challenge: Adult Social Care & Health Directorate 

The Sub-Committee considered a report, set out on pages 5 to 26 of the 
agenda, which provided a response to the budget challenge set by the Sub-
Committee concerning the ongoing management of care packages and 
managing demand in Adult Social Care.  

The report was introduced and the questions of the Sub-Committee answered 
by the following officers:- 

 Annette McPartland - Corporate Director for Adult Social Care and 
Health 

 Bianca Byrne – Head of Strategic Commissioning & Improvement 

 Richard Eyre – Head of Improvement 

 Matthew Davis – Interim Director of Finance 

During the introduction it was highlighted that the assessment of care 
packages was based upon a strength based approach and had to be 
managed within the regulations set out in the Health & Care Act. If an 
assessment was needed it was carried out through consultation with the 
service user and their carers to identify the best outcomes for the user. The 
Adult Safeguarding Board and other panels were in place to ensure that 
people were being safeguarded. It would be unlawful if an individual 
experienced harm or the level of care provided was unsafe for an individual 
and as such social workers, as registered practitioners, had a duty to ensure 
that the care provided was safe.  

Included within the report was the Adult Social Care Strategy which set out 
the principles for transforming the service. It was highlighted that at present 
Adult Social Care was on track to meet 100% of its savings targets for 2021-
22. 

Following the introduction the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
question the information provided. The first question related to the need to 
account for inflation in the budget, with a 4% increase included. As inflation 
was currently above 5% it was questioned whether there was enough 
flexibility in the budget to account for this increase. It was confirmed that 
inflation was being monitored as it was a known risk to the budget. Work was 
underway to review the corporate inflation provision to establish what could be 
afforded. 

It highlighted that service user feedback and involvement in the 
commissioning process was important in ensuring the delivery of good quality 
services. As such it was questioned how service users would be involved 



 

 
 

going forward and how they could provide feedback if they were unhappy 
about a service. Reassurance was given that people were at the heart of the 
commissioning process and it was seen as essential to feed in the voice of 
service users, with this principle being a key driver in the commissioning 
model the Adult Social Care service was working towards. If a service user 
had a concern about the level of service provided, in the first instance this 
should be reported to the provider and shared with the Council.  

The service also worked with user groups such as the Autism Board and the 
Croydon Adult Social Services User Panel (CASSUP) to consider how 
services were commissioned. It was essential that workstreams had the 
involvement of residents in designing the system, which need to include 
honest conversations about the amount of money available. 

Given it could be challenging to deliver savings, it was questioned whether 
there was alternative plans in place if it became apparent that particular 
savings could not achieved. It was highlighted that Adult Social Care was a 
demand led service and as such it was crucial to manage this demand 
through early intervention in order to support carers to continue caring. 
Growth had been built into the budget to account for increased demand, 
which had been based upon evidence developed in partnership with the Local 
Government Association (LGA). If growth was not included in the budget, then 
the service would be overspent from day one.  There was also a need to 
ensure that the health service was meeting the cost of health related issues 
and that people paying for their care services were charged appropriately.  

A demand management system was being established to review from end to 
end the level of support required by service users, to ensure there was a 
realistic picture of the potential cost. There was also a need to review services 
commissioned by the Council a number of years ago to ensure that they 
continued to deliver the necessary outcomes required by the Council.  

The budget for Adult Social Care was reviewed within the service on a weekly 
basis and by the Section 151 Officer and the Chief Executive on a monthly 
basis. If there was an over spend, there would be an expectation that this 
would be rectified by the service. The Chair of the Sub-Committee highlighted 
that from their review of the Transitions Service earlier in the year, 
reassurance could be taken that the team was able to effectively manage its 
budgets.  

Reassurance was sought that the Service had the right software packages 
and financial controls in place to ensure that the budget could be effectively 
managed. It was confirmed that the Service had two systems in place that had 
been introduced during the pandemic which enable the whole system to be 
monitored. These systems were still a work in progress, but month on month 
improvement was being made.  

The Service also used a software system called CareCubed, which was a 
placement negotiation tool that allowed national data sets to be reviewed 
alongside the care and support details for a service user to provide an 
indicative cost of care. Having this tool in place allowed the service to 



 

 
 

negotiate with providers on what they were able to provide and so far it had 
delivered £170,000 of savings from reviewing a minimal number of cases.  
The next stage of the process would be to roll the system out into the Children 
with Disabilities team, which would also have the benefit of helping with 
transitions as young people moved through the care system. 

The Interim Director of Finance, Matthew Davis, confirmed that the Adult 
Social Care service now had a greater level of control of its budget compared 
to a year ago. The Spend Control Panel had originally been reviewing care 
packages on an individual basis, but as there was now reassurance that the 
team was keeping a tight control of the budget a weekly overview was 
provided instead. Although an absolute guarantee could not be given that 
there would be no unexpected costs before the year end, there was 
reasonable confidence that the monthly figures were accurate and the budget 
would be delivered. 

CASSUP Co-optee, Yusuf Osman, highlighted there had been three 
suggestion made by CASSUP when they were consulted on the Adult Social 
Care Strategy and asked whether these had been captured in the document. 
The suggested changes were the inclusion of sensory impairment to the list of 
impairment groups, the need to reflect people either born with or who 
developed an early impairment and a need to strengthen the section on the 
Council continuing to provide statutory support. It was confirmed that these 
changes had been incorporated in the document following the CASSUP 
meeting. 

It was noted that the Sub-Committee had previously received updates on the 
need for reassessing the support for learning disabled and as such it was 
questioned how the Strategy encompassed this work and also tied into other 
strategies such as the Autism Strategy. It was confirmed that the Strategy 
covered all adults from young people in the Transitions service at 14 through 
to the end of life. It was intended that the Strategy would be able to evolve in 
order to take account of future changes within the system. The Service was 
currently doing a lot of engagement on learning disability services and had 
ensured the inclusion of learning disability and the transforming care cohort in 
the Health and Care Plan. It was important that Social Care did not work in 
isolation and was joined up with other services and strategies. It was agreed 
that the delivery of the Adult Social Services Strategy may be something the 
Sub-Committee might want to revisit later in 2022. 

In response to a question about how the content of the strategy would be 
communicated to the public it was advised that a communications plan had 
been created alongside the strategy which set out who the Service needed to 
engage with and an easy read version would be produced. 

An update the current position of staffing in the Service was requested. It was 
confirmed the main challenge was the recruitment and retention of staff in the 
Discharge and Transition teams. It was essential that staff, particularly those 
newly qualified, felt looked after by the Council through good quality 
supervision and support with complex cases. Social workers also 



 

 
 

predominately worked from the office rather than remotely, which helped to 
ensure there was a connection with staff.  

Following discussion of this item the Chair thanked the officers in attendance 
for their openness in engaging with the questions of the Sub-Committee. 

Conclusions 

At the end of this item the Health & Social Care Sub-Committee reached the 
following conclusions:  

1. From the evidence provided by officers it was reasonable to conclude 
that the budget being proposed for Adult Social Care was both 
sustainable and deliverable, with a commendable focus on working 
with individuals to ensure their needs were being met.  

2. With the 2021-22 budget on track for delivery, there was evidence that 
the financial controls within the service had improved over the past 
year.  

3. Given the information provided and the reassurance of officers that any 
change to care packages would be managed in cooperation with 
service users and their carers, it was reasonable to conclude that any 
changes to care packages would be closely monitored to prevent any 
unnecessary harm. 

4. The Sub-Committee was broadly supported the of the Adult Social 
Care Strategy, acknowledging it would take a role in testing both its 
implementation, and the impacts on residents, carers and the budget. 

6/22   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 

 

 

Signed:   

Date:   


